

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

MARGARETANN BIANCULLI, JANET KOBREN,
MERRI LASKY, PHYLLIS LIPMAN, BARRY
SKOLNICK, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated, and the NYC ORGANIZATION OF
PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF LABOR
RELATIONS, the CITY OF NEW YORK,
EMBLEMHEALTH, INC., and GROUP HEALTH
INCORPORATED (GHI),

Defendants.

Index No. 160234/2022

(Frank, J.S.C.)

Motion Sequence No. 001

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANTS EMBLEMHEALTH, INC. AND
GROUP HEALTH INCORPORATED (GHI) IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

James M. Catterson
Maria T. Galeno
Colin M. Davis
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 858-1000

Counsel to Defendants EmblemHealth, Inc. and Group Health Incorporated (GHI)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Emblem and the City Enter into a Contract to Provide Healthcare Benefits to New York City Employees.....	3
B. In 2021, Emblem Informed Retirees Enrolled in the Senior Care Plan that They Would Be Charged a \$15 Co-Pay for Certain Healthcare Services.....	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiffs Fail to Address the Heightened Standard Applicable to Mandatory Temporary Injunctions.....	7
II. Plaintiffs Seek Monetary Damages and Have Not Established that they Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Issuance of their Proposed Mandatory Injunction	8
III. The Equities Do Not Favor a Mandatory Injunction	10
IV. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Claims	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Contractual and Quasi-Contractual Claims are Plainly Flawed Based on the Undisputed Facts	11
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate any Misrepresentation or Reliance that Allegedly Caused Their Damages	12
C. Plaintiffs’ “Collateral Estoppel” Claim is Based on an Overbroad Reading of this Court’s Prior Order in the <i>Campion</i> Case	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ave. A Assocs. LP v. Bd. of Mgrs. of Hearth House Condo.</i> , 190 A.D.3d 473 (1st Dep't 2021)	8, 10
<i>Bent v. St. John's Univ., N.Y.</i> , 189 A.D.3d 973 (2d Dep't 2020)	12
<i>Faberge Int'l Inc. v. Di Pino</i> , 109 A.D.2d 235 (1st Dep't 1985)	6
<i>Huff v. C.K. Sanitary Sys. Inc.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 795 (3d Dep't 1998)	7
<i>In re Accounting by Carl Stix</i> , 42 Misc.3d 1236(A), (Sur. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2014).....	9
<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996)	12
<i>Mabry v. Neighborhood Defender Serv., Inc.</i> , 88 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dep't 2011)	8
<i>Mark Bruce Int'l Inc v. Blank Rome, LLP</i> , 60 A.D.3d 550 (1st Dep't 2009)	12
<i>Mercury Serv. Sys., Inc. v. Schmidt</i> , 50 A.D.2d 533 (1st Dep't 1975)	9
<i>New York 10-13 Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , No. 98 Civ. 1425(JGK), 1999 WL 177442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 36 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>NYC Organization of Public Service Retirees v. Champion</i> , No. 158815/2021, 2022 WL 624606 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 3, 2022)	13, 14
<i>Roberts v. Paterson</i> , 84 A.D.3d 655 (1st Dep't 2011)	6, 8
<i>Spectrum Stamford, LLC v. 400 Atl. Title, LLC</i> , 162 A.D.3d 615 (1st Dep't 2018)	6, 7

Statutes and Codes

New York City Administrative Code	
Section 12-126(b)(1).....	13

Rules and Regulations

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules	
Rule 6301	1, 6
Rule 6313	1

Other Authorities

https://www.emblemhealth.com/resources/city-of-new-york-employees/ghi-senior-care	5
https://www.uft.org/news/you-should-know/qa-on-issues/faq-about-nyc-medicare-advantage-plus-plan	5
